

## City of Milwaukee

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	980845	Version: 1					
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Passed			
File created:	9/23/1998		In control:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE			
On agenda:			Final action:	11/24/1998			
Effective date:							
Title:	Substitute resolution authorizing and directing the City Comptroller to transfer additional funds for preliminary engineering work for the improvement of West Fond du Lac Avenue between North 19th Street and North 36th Street.						
Sponsors:	ALD. FRANK						
Indexes:	PUBLIC IMP	ROVEMENTS, S	TREET IMPROVE	EMENTS			
Attachments:							

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/23/1998	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
10/1/1998	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HELD TO CALL OF THE CHAIR	Pass	5:0
10/8/1998		ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	REFERRED TO		
11/11/1998	1	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
11/24/1998	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	16:0
12/7/1998	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		
980845					

SUBSTITUTE

THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution authorizing and directing the City Comptroller to transfer additional funds for preliminary engineering work for the improvement of West Fond du Lac Avenue between North 19th Street and North 36th Street.

## - Analysis -

This substitute resolution authorizes and directs the City Comptroller to transfer additional funds for preliminary engineering work for the improvement of West Fond du Lac Avenue between North 19th Street and North 36th Street. The additional funds are necessary to complete the required preliminary engineering work associated with this project. Its complexity along with other issues, such as public involvement, requires additional funds. The preliminary engineering is eligible for 87.5 percent Federal/State aid. The additional total preliminary engineering work is estimated at \$60,000, of which the City's share is \$7,500.

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee adopted Resolution File Number 890251 on June 6, 1989, authorizing a Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) for the improvement of West Fond du Lac Avenue (STH 145) between North 19th Street and North 36th Street with Federal/State aid; and

Whereas, Preliminary engineering activities for the project are underway; and

Whereas, A consultant was hired to investigate the various alternatives for improving West Fond du Lac Avenue and his 1996 report recommended reconstructing the existing roadway within its existing width except for channelization at the major intersections; and

Whereas, Negotiations have recently been completed with the consultant to complete the required preliminary engineering activities in accordance with the WISDOT process to implement the recommended alternative; and

Whereas, Because of the complexity of the issues involved with this project and our desire to undertake additional public involvement and related economic development activities in conjunction with this project, the preliminary engineering will require additional funds; now,

## File #: 980845, Version: 1

therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer additional funds for preliminary engineering work for the improvement of West Fond du Lac Avenue between North 19th Street and North 36th Street as follows:

Infrastructure Services Division Accounts

Project Subaccount Number 32-551-0701

West Fond du Lac Avenue, North 19th Street to North 36th Street

City Share Account Number 32-550-0001 \$7,500

Grantor Share Account Number 32-010-0000 \$52,500

Estimated Total \$60,000

and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to transfer additional amounts to this account the amount required under the grant agreement and City Accounting Policy but not to exceed a 10 percent increase of the total amounts received for the grantor's share and local share or \$5,000, whichever is greater, and to transfer the corresponding offsetting estimated revenue. Infrastructure Services Division RB:cjt

November 5, 1998 980845